
 

1. Effective (Isotropic) Radiated Power Output Data 

1.1 Test Result 

1.1.1 Band II_EIRP 

Band: II 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
Conducted Power 

(dBm) 
Gain 
(dBi) 

EIRP (dBm) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1852.4 24.57 -2.80 21.77 <=33.01 Pass 

1880 24.54 -2.80 21.74 <=33.01 Pass 

1907.6 24.63 -2.80 21.83 <=33.01 Pass 

HSDPA 

Subtest 1 1852.4 22.48 -2.80 19.68 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1852.4 22.49 -2.80 19.69 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1852.4 22.49 -2.80 19.69 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1852.4 22.49 -2.80 19.69 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 1 1880 22.54 -2.80 19.74 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1880 22.54 -2.80 19.74 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1880 22.54 -2.80 19.74 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1880 22.53 -2.80 19.73 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 1 1907.6 22.65 -2.80 19.85 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1907.6 22.65 -2.80 19.85 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1907.6 22.65 -2.80 19.85 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1907.6 22.64 -2.80 19.84 <=33.01 Pass 

HSUPA 

Subtest 1 1852.4 20.15 -2.80 17.35 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1852.4 19.65 -2.80 16.85 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1852.4 19.85 -2.80 17.05 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1852.4 20.14 -2.80 17.34 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 5 1852.4 20.31 -2.80 17.51 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 1 1880 20.13 -2.80 17.33 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1880 19.66 -2.80 16.86 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1880 20.16 -2.80 17.36 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1880 19.64 -2.80 16.84 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 5 1880 20.05 -2.80 17.25 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 1 1907.6 20.28 -2.80 17.48 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1907.6 20.28 -2.80 17.48 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1907.6 19.80 -2.80 17.00 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1907.6 20.27 -2.80 17.47 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 5 1907.6 20.47 -2.80 17.67 <=33.01 Pass 

Note1: EIRP=Conducted Power+Antenna Gain 

  



 

 

2. Frequency Stability 

2.1 Test Result 

2.1.1 Band II 

Band: II 

Network 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
Temp. 
(°C) 

Voltage 
Freq. Error 

(Hz) 
Freq. vs. Rated (ppm) 

Verdict 
Result Limit 

RMC 

1852.4 

20 

LV -14.935 -0.0081 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV -9.820 -0.0053 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV -8.168 -0.0044 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV -4.835 -0.0026 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV -0.007 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV -0.401 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV -0.443 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV 1.366 0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV 2.983 0.0016 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV 0.973 0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV 1.488 0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1880 

20 

LV 3.655 0.0019 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV 3.991 0.0021 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV 6.495 0.0035 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV 0.322 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV 2.840 0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV 2.410 0.0013 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV 1.917 0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV 0.172 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV 1.352 0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV 4.699 0.0025 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV 1.051 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1907.6 

20 

LV -2.103 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV 1.159 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV 2.110 0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV 0.129 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV 3.526 0.0018 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV 1.810 0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV 5.572 0.0029 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV 2.260 0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV 4.470 0.0023 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV 3.355 0.0018 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV 4.556 0.0024 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSDPA 

1852.4 

20 

LV -6.645 -0.0036 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV -2.353 -0.0013 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV -3.319 -0.0018 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV -1.602 -0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV -3.376 -0.0018 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV -1.817 -0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV -0.708 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV -1.380 -0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV 0.551 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV 2.038 0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV -2.210 -0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1880 20 

LV 2.804 0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV 2.918 0.0016 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV 1.395 0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 



 

-30 NV -0.629 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV -1.166 -0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV -0.222 -0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV 1.867 0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV -1.166 -0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV -1.309 -0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV 1.044 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV -0.987 -0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1907.6 

20 

LV -2.139 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV -4.120 -0.0022 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV -3.333 -0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV 3.912 0.0021 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV 0.730 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV -2.403 -0.0013 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV -0.157 -0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV -0.529 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV 1.781 0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV 3.505 0.0018 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV 1.667 0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSUPA 

1852.4 

20 

LV 2.704 0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV 2.525 0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV 4.563 0.0025 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV 3.905 0.0021 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV 4.964 0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV 7.868 0.0042 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV 8.891 0.0048 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV 6.094 0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV 4.513 0.0024 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV 4.277 0.0023 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV 9.592 0.0052 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1880 

20 

LV 5.701 0.0030 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV 4.313 0.0023 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV 5.665 0.0030 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV 5.007 0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV 6.337 0.0034 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV 3.812 0.0020 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV 4.900 0.0026 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV 6.123 0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV 3.805 0.0020 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV 4.957 0.0026 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV 6.695 0.0036 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1907.6 

20 

LV 1.423 0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV 2.503 0.0013 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV 3.262 0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV 4.520 0.0024 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV 4.642 0.0024 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV 6.237 0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV 8.826 0.0046 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV 6.566 0.0034 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV 7.331 0.0038 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV 8.554 0.0045 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV 6.938 0.0036 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

  



 

 

3. 99% & 26dB Bandwidth 

3.1 Test Result 

3.1.1 Band II_OBW 

Band: II 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1852.4 4.170 / Pass 

1880 4.161 / Pass 

1907.6 4.169 / Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 4.198 / Pass 

1880 4.194 / Pass 

1907.6 4.169 / Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 4.177 / Pass 

1880 4.161 / Pass 

1907.6 4.192 / Pass 

 

3.1.2 Band II_XDB 

Band: II 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
26dB Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1852.4 4.739 / Pass 

1880 4.741 / Pass 

1907.6 4.738 / Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 4.723 / Pass 

1880 4.720 / Pass 

1907.6 4.722 / Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 4.706 / Pass 

1880 4.714 / Pass 

1907.6 4.715 / Pass 

 

  



 

3.2 Test Graph 

3.2.1 Band II_OBW 

Band II_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band II_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band II_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band II_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band II_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

 

3.2.2 Band II_XDB 

Band II_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band II_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band II_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band II_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band II_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

 

4. Peak-Average Ratio 

4.1 Test Result 

4.1.1 Band II 

Band: II 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
Peak-Average Ratio (dB) 

Verdict 
Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1852.4 2.83 <=13 Pass 

1880 2.83 <=13 Pass 

1907.6 2.68 <=13 Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 5.81 <=13 Pass 

1880 5.84 <=13 Pass 

1907.6 5.87 <=13 Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 6.72 <=13 Pass 

1880 6.71 <=13 Pass 

1907.6 6.46 <=13 Pass 

 

  



 

4.2 Test Graph 

4.2.1 Band II 

Band II_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band II_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band II_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band II_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band II_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

 

5. Spurious Emission 

5.1 Test Result 

5.1.1 Band II 

Band: II 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
Spurious Emission 

Verdict 
Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1852.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1880 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1907.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1880 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1907.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1880 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1907.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

 

  



 

5.2 Test Graph 

5.2.1 Band II 

Band II_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band II_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band II_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band II_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band II_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band II_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band II_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band II_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band II_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band II_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band II_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band II_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

Band II_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band II_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

6. Field Strength of Spurious Radiation 

WCDMA Band II-Low channel 

Frequency 

(MHz) 
EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit 

(dBm) 

Over 

Limit 

(dB) 

S.G. 

Power 

(dBm) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 
Result 

3704.8 -59.25 -13 -46.25 -64.11 3.58 8.44 Horizontal Pass 

5557.2 -55.9 -13 -42.9 -61.61 4.74 10.45 Horizontal Pass 

7409.6 -54.04 -13 -41.04 -60.73 4.94 11.63 Horizontal Pass 

3704.8 -58.11 -13 -45.11 -62.97 3.58 8.44 Vertical Pass 

5557.2 -54.96 -13 -41.96 -60.67 4.74 10.45 Vertical Pass 

7409.6 -56.64 -13 -43.64 -63.33 4.94 11.63 Vertical Pass 

 

WCDMA Band II-Middle channel 

Frequency 

(MHz) 
EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit 

(dBm) 

Over 

Limit 

(dB) 

S.G. 

Power 

(dBm) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 
Result 

3760.0 -58.1 -13 -45.1 -62.99 3.63 8.52 Horizontal Pass 

5640.0 -55.74 -13 -42.74 -61.44 4.75 10.45 Horizontal Pass 

7520.0 -57.13 -13 -44.13 -63.95 4.94 11.76 Horizontal Pass 

3760.0 -58.01 -13 -45.01 -62.9 3.63 8.52 Vertical Pass 

5640.0 -57.42 -13 -44.42 -63.12 4.75 10.45 Vertical Pass 

7520.0 -56.39 -13 -43.39 -63.21 4.94 11.76 Vertical Pass 

 

WCDMA Band II-High channel 

Frequency 

(MHz) 
EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit 

(dBm) 

Over 

Limit 

(dB) 

S.G. 

Power 

(dBm) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 
Result 

3815.2 -57.06 -13 -44.06 -61.97 3.68 8.59 Horizontal Pass 

5722.8 -54.73 -13 -41.73 -60.42 4.76 10.45 Horizontal Pass 

7630.4 -55.96 -13 -42.96 -62.9 4.95 11.89 Horizontal Pass 

3815.2 -58.87 -13 -45.87 -63.78 3.68 8.59 Vertical Pass 

5722.8 -56.66 -13 -43.66 -62.35 4.76 10.45 Vertical Pass 

7630.4 -55.89 -13 -42.89 -62.83 4.95 11.89 Vertical Pass 

 

 


